## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>6385</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:			
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS			
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:			
ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF $\underline{MAY}$ , $\underline{2020}$				
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASS	HE 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ETS - AMENDMENT NO. 13			
WHEREAS,				
**SEE ATTACHED**				
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY	Y ORDAINS:			
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinan	nces in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.			
• •	rdinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall given effect without the invalid provision and to this end ared to be severable.			
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall be	ecome effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.			
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:			
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS S FOLLOWING:	SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE			
YEAS:				
NAYS:				
ABSTAIN:				
ABSENT:				
	LY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE , 2020; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL			
N	MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN			
ATTEST:				
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK				

	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction:, 2020	
Published Adoption:, <u>2020</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2020 at	
Returned to Council Clerk:, <u>2020</u> at	

#### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6385		(	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:			
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER		1	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS			
INTRODUCED BY:		5	SECONDED BY:			
ON THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2020						
ORDINANCE TO AMEND	THE 2020 CAPITAL IMPRO	OVEMENT BUDGE	ET AND CAPITAL ASSE	TS - AMENDMENT NO. 13		
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Governmer						
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY	•		•			
	1	<u>r</u>	S			
SECTION III: CAPITAL ASSETS						
	New (N) Replacement (R)	Qty	Unit Price	This Amendment	Total	
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 200-4648 - S	ALES TAX DISTRICT 3 -	DISTRICT 8				
Speed Sign	(N)	1	9,000.00	9,000.00	9,000.00	
			=	9,000.00	9,000.00	
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinan	ces in conflict herewith are he	ereby repealed.				
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ord without the invalid provision and to this end the				visions herein which can be gi	ven effect	
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall be	come effective fifteen (15) da	ys after adoption.				
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:						
SECONDED BY:						
WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS S	UBMITTED TO A VOTE AN	ND RESULTED IN	THE FOLLOWING:			
YEAS:						
NAYS:						
ABSTAINING:						
ABSENT:						
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DUL		NG OF THE PARIS	H COUNCIL ON THE 41	TH DAY OF JUNE, 2020; AN	ND BECOMES	
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO	·					
		<del>-</del>				
			MICI	HAEL LORINO, JR., COUNG ST. TAMMANY PA		
ATTEST:						
	_					
THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK						
		<del>-</del>	M	ICHAEL B. COOPER, PARI ST. TAMMANY PARISH		
Published Introduction: APRIL 29, 2020 Published Adoption:						
****						

Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:

# ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 13 - 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - APRIL 2020

SECTION III: CAPITAL ASSETS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 200-4648 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 8 Funding Source: 2% Sales Tax & Available Fund Balance

Speed Sign

Allocate available funds to purchase a solar powered radar feedback sign.